

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2012

(Rs. In Lac)

Sr.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Unaudited			Audited		Unaudited			Audited	
		For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended		For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended	
	31.03.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.03.2011	
1	Income from Operations										
	a) Net sale / Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	64764	68522	55467	279952	235375	71528	76805	62589	310974	264391
	b) Other Operating Income	427	376	438	1681	1327	430	375	438	1684	1327
	Total Income from Operations (net)	65191	68898	55905	281633	236702	71958	77180	63027	312658	265718
2	Expenses										
	a) Cost of material consumed	36510	33226	31847	146459	118562	39651	36800	35168	160166	130856
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	3079	2787	2816	13161	12017	3964	4255	3940	17325	15924
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(4848)	3273	(5257)	(2876)	(5855)	(5020)	2808	(5779)	(3459)	(6307)
	d) Employee benefits expense	6555	6499	5952	26116	22646	7846	8388	7253	32623	28698
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1243	1211	1139	4793	4439	1648	1627	1497	6373	5936
	f) Other expenses	14314	11226	12841	49283	42411	16686	12916	15083	56740	49610
	Total Expenses	56853	58222	49338	236936	194220	64775	66794	57162	269768	224717
3	Profit from operations before other Income, finance cost & exceptional items	8338	10676	6568	44697	42482	7183	10386	5865	42890	41001
4	Other Income	1516	1483	833	4277	2858	1521	1542	847	4347	2997
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance cost and exceptional items	9854	12159	7400	48974	45340	8704	11928	6712	47237	43998
6	Finance Cost	468	831	538	2450	3016	482	1082	701	3072	3631
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items	9386	11328	6862	46524	42324	8222	10846	6011	44165	40367
8	Exceptional items	294	969	2501	1263	2501	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before Foreign Exchange Difference Expense/ (Income)	9092	10359	4361	45261	39823	8222	10846	6011	44165	40367
10	Foreign Exchange Difference Expense/ (Income)	93	249	(139)	850	84	110	262	(144)	898	71
11	Profit from ordinary activities before tax	8999	10110	4500	44411	39739	8112	10584	6155	43267	40296
12	Tax Expense	1900	2681	1576	10961	9351	1912	2694	1660	11003	9457
13	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax	7099	7429	2924	33450	30388	6200	7890	4495	32264	30839
14	Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Net Profit for the period	7099	7429	2924	33450	30388	6200	7890	4495	32264	30839
16	Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates *	-	-	-	-	-	200	(24)	125	204	170
17	Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	-	(3)	(4)	(1)	(30)	(4)
18	Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and shares of profit/(loss) in associates	7099	7429	2924	33450	30388	6397	7862	4619	32438	31005
19	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of share : Re. 1/-)	5077	5077	5061	5077	5061	5077	5077	5061	5077	5061
20	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve as at balance sheet date				132645	108891				127536	103409
21(i)	Earnings per share (before extraordinary item)(of Re.1/- each) :										
	a) Basic	@ 1.40	@ 1.46	@ 0.58	6.59	6.00	@ 1.26	@ 1.55	@ 0.91	6.39	6.13
	b) Diluted	@ 1.36	@ 1.43	@ 0.56	6.43	5.84	@ 1.23	@ 1.51	@ 0.89	6.23	5.96
21(ii)	Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items) (of Re.1/- each) :										
	a) Basic	@ 1.40	@ 1.46	@ 0.58	6.59	6.00	@ 1.26	@ 1.55	@ 0.91	6.39	6.13
	b) Diluted	@ 1.36	@ 1.43	@ 0.56	6.43	5.84	@ 1.23	@ 1.51	@ 0.89	6.23	5.96
PART II											
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING											
1	Public Shareholding										
	- Number of Shares	148479746	148479746	148165732	148479746	148165732					
	- Percentage of Shareholding	29.25	29.25	29.27	29.25	29.27					
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding										
	a. Pledged / Encumbered										
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and of promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b. Non-encumbered										
	- Number of Shares	359168880	359168880	357968880	359168880	357968880					
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and of promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100					
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	70.75	70.75	70.73	70.75	70.73					
Particulars		3 months ended 31.03.2012									
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS											
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil									
	Received during the quarter	1									
	Disposed of during the quarter	0									
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	1									
* Less than Rs. 1 Lac											
@ For the period only and not annualised.											

Contd.-- 2--

REPORTING OF SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED

(Rs. in Lac)

Sr.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
		Unaudited			Audited		Unaudited			Audited	
		For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended		For the Quarter ended			For the Year ended	
		31.03.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.12.2011	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.03.2011
1	Segment Revenue										
	a) Consumer & Bazaar Products	50,094	55,210	40,968	222,615	181,345	56858	63493	48090	253637	210361
	b) Industrial Products	16,552	13,998	15,767	63,625	58,091	16,552	13,998	15,767	63,625	58,091
	c) Others	329	503	249	1,448	1,012	329	503	249	1,448	1,012
	Total	66975	69711	56984	287688	240448	73739	77994	64106	318710	269464
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	2211	1189	1517	7736	5073	2211	1189	1517	7736	5073
	Net Segment Revenue	64764	68522	55467	279952	235375	71528	76805	62589	310974	264391
2	Profit before Interest and Tax										
	a) Consumer & Bazaar Products	9884	13027	7436	50943	45102	8977	13625	9200	50199	45981
	b) Industrial Products	2047	1450	2518	8238	9596	2047	1450	2518	8238	9596
	c) Others	(290)	(176)	(387)	(1078)	(1424)	(290)	(176)	(387)	(1078)	(1424)
	Total	11641	14301	9567	58103	53274	10734	14899	11331	57359	54153
	Less : i) Interest	397	730	476	2118	2682	385	913	598	2590	3143
	ii) Other unallocable expenditure - net of unallocable income	2245	3461	4591	11574	10853	2237	3402	4578	11502	10714
	Total Profit Before Tax	8999	10110	4500	44411	39739	8112	10584	6155	43267	40296
3	Capital Employed										
	a) Consumer & Bazaar Products	44244	48295	40352	44244	40352	39116	41757	34870	39116	34870
	b) Industrial Products	19728	21515	17766	19728	17766	19728	21515	17766	19728	17766
	c) Others	4309	4633	4367	4309	4367	4309	4633	4367	4309	4367
	d) Unallocated	69441	67392	51467	69441	51467	69460	67392	51467	69460	51467
	Total Capital Employed	137722	141835	113952	137722	113952	132613	135297	108470	132613	108470

Contd.---3---

AUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31.3.2012

(Rs. In Lac)

	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Year ended as at		Year ended as at	
	31.03.2012	31.03.2011	31.03.2012	31.03.2011
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 Shareholders' funds				
a) Share capital	5077	5061	5077	5061
b) Reserves and Surplus	132645	108891	127536	103409
Sub-total-shareholders' funds	137722	113952	132613	108470
2 Minority Interest	-	-	53	20
3 Non-current liabilities				
a) Long-term borrowings	9230	25989	9230	26092
b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	4543	4097	4680	4204
c) Long-term provisions	1261	867	1335	924
Sub-total-Non-current liabilities	15034	30953	15245	31220
4 Current liabilities				
a) Short-term borrowings	-	277	5598	4996
b) Trade payables	17061	14289	20577	17373
c) Other current liabilities	48118	28536	49574	29671
d) Short-term provisions	12663	11935	13326	12516
Sub-total-Current liabilities	77842	55037	89075	64556
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	230598	199942	236986	204266
B ASSETS				
1 Non-current assets				
a) Fixed Assets	86726	76774	101149	90752
b) Non-current investments	24188	23559	737	631
c) Long-term loans and advances	2495	1794	2582	1862
d) Other non-current assets	17	88	97	88
Sub- total- Non- current assets	113426	102215	104565	93333
2 Current assets				
a) Current investments	9092	16415	9092	16415
b) Inventories	39630	35444	45413	40920
c) Trade receivables	32612	28659	39519	34605
d) Cash and bank balances	25761	9232	27319	10378
e) Short-term loans and advances	9023	7568	10026	8207
f) Other current assets	1054	409	1052	408
Sub- total-Current assets	117172	97727	132421	110933
TOTAL- ASSETS	230598	199942	236986	204266

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 24th May, 2012.
- The Company has opted to publish Standalone as well as Consolidated financial statements. The Consolidated financial results prepared as per Accounting Standard (AS-21) comprise the results of Pidilite Industries Ltd. (Holding Company), 18 subsidiary companies and one associate Company.
- Pursuant to the notification dated 29th December, 2011 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs amending the Accounting Standard 11, the Company has exercised the option as per Para 46A inserted in the Standard for all long term monetary assets and liabilities. Consequently, an amount of Rs. 55.52 million (without considering future tax benefit of Rs. 18.01 million) is carried forward in the Foreign Exchange Monetary Item Translation Difference Account as on 31st March, 2012. This amount is to be amortized over the period of the monetary liabilities i.e. up to 7th December, 2012. Further it has debited the loss of Rs. 74.04 million to the carrying cost of the fixed assets for above referred period (including gain of Rs. 24.04 million for the current quarter).
- Unallocated Capital Employed as at 31st March 2012 includes a) Capital Work in Progress of Rs. 35,513.74 lacs (31st March 2011 Rs. 31,003.52 lacs) of Synthetic Elastomer Project presently under implementation b) Short term investments in units of mutual funds/ term deposit with banks Rs. 25272 Lacs (31st March 2011 Rs. 23003.6 lacs).
- Subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting, the Board recommended payment of Dividend of Rs. 1.90 per Equity share of Re 1/- each for the financial year 2011-12.
- The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.
- Previous period figures are regrouped wherever necessary.

Mumbai
Dated 24th May, 2012

M.B.PAREKH
Managing Director